

ITEM NO.1608

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2678/2019

PARDEEP KAUR SOHAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAMALJEET SINGH

Respondent(s)

((RESPONDENT-IN-PERSON MATTER)

IA No. 13519/2020 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 37656/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 173860/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 12-08-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. H. D. Thanvi
Mr. Achal Singh Bule
Mr. U. N. Goyal
Mr. Mahendra Singh Inda
Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In this case multiple rounds of mediation had been unsuccessful. However, the respondent who appears in person has stated before the Court that he has and is always ready to take his wife back and wants to live with her but there is no response from his wife.

On the other hand, learned counsel for the petitioner wife states that in the last round of mediation, the respondent never gave an offer to take his wife back. However, both the sides are agreeable that a fresh round of mediation could help the parties sort out their issues amicably.

Accordingly, let the matter be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Center. Both the parties to appear virtually before the Mediation Centre on 27th August, 2022 at 11:00 a.m. in view of the request to which the learned counsel for the petitioner has no objection. The Coordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre is requested to appoint an experienced mediator, preferably male.

The outcome of the mediation sent to this Court at the earliest.

List this matter after report from the Mediation Centre is received.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)