

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2678/2019

PARDEEP KAUR SOHAL ..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

KAMALJEET SINGH ..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

A mediation report along with Settlement Agreement dated 06.02.2023 has been received. In terms of the report, the mediation has been successful and the parties have voluntarily arrived at an amicable settlement on terms and conditions set out in the settlement. In terms thereof, to save their marriage, they have agreed to communicate and cooperate with each other. The parties have agreed to withdraw within six weeks the various litigations filed by them enumerated in sub para (ii) as under :

- a) HMA/2750/2019, being divorce petition filed by the Respondent and pending before the learned Additional Principal Judge Family Court, Ludhiana;
- b) Crl. Misc. 817/2020 and Crl. Misc. 816/2020, being proceedings under the Protection of Women from Domestic

Violence Act 2005, filed by the  
Petitioner and pending before the learned  
ACJM, Shri Ganganagar Dist H.Q. Shri  
Ganganagar, Rajasthan;

c) CrI. Misc. 204/2020, being proceedings  
under Section 125 Cr.P.C., filed by the  
Petitioner and pending before the learned  
Special Sessions Judge, Family Court,  
Shri Ganganagar.

We appreciate the constructive approach  
adopted by the parties to make an endeavour towards  
working of their marriage, also in view of the  
child from the marriage. The various cases set  
forth in para (ii) shall stand withdrawn/quashed.

The transfer petition accordingly stands  
disposed of.

We appreciate the endeavour made by the  
learned Mediator to bring the parties to the  
settlement.

.....J.  
[SANJAY KISHAN KAUL]

.....J.  
[MANOJ MISRA]

NEW DELHI,  
FEBRUARY 27, 2023.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2678/2019

PARDEEP KAUR SOHAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAMALJEET SINGH

Respondent(s)

((RESPONDENT-IN-PERSON MATTER)

MEDIATION REPORT RECEIVED\*\*

IA No. 13519/2020 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 37656/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 173860/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 27-02-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H. D. Thanvi, Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Achal Singh Bule, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR

For Respondent(s) Respondent-in-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition stands disposed of in  
terms of the signed order.

Pending application stand disposed of.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]